

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23–0480
Polk County No. FECR355235

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ARTELL JAMARIO YOUNG,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. WILLIAM P. KELLY, JUDGE (TRIAL)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

KIMBERLY GRAHAM
Polk County Attorney

JOE CRISP
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
NATURE OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The district court did not err in denying Young’s motion to suppress the evidence that federal probation officers found during a search for probation-supervision purposes.	16
A. Federal probation officers performed a valid search under federal law. <i>State v. Ramirez</i> already held that “reverse silver platter” is no concern in cases where federal officials act lawfully and of their own accord.	17
B. <i>Ramirez</i> was correct. Iowa courts should not exclude evidence that is discovered by federal officials who act lawfully under federal law & the Fourth Amendment.	27
C. Alternatively, even if Iowa officers had performed this search, it would not violate Article I, Section 8 under <i>State v. King</i> and <i>State v. Brooks</i>	35
D. If there is no other route to affirm, this Court should overrule <i>State v. Short</i>	43
CONCLUSION.....	51
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	29, 30, 40, 50
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	29, 30, 48
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 219 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	29, 30, 31, 37, 38, 44, 50
<i>United States v. Mounday</i> , 208 F. 186 (D. Kan. 1913)	33

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 925 N.E.2d 845 (Mass. 2010)	23, 24, 27, 31, 32, 34
<i>Com. v. Brown</i> , 456 Mass. 708 (2010)	14
<i>King v. State</i> , 746 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. Ct. App. 1988).....	22
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	16
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 602 P.2d 738 (Cal. 1979)	33
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 882 N.E.2d 1025 (Ill. 2008)	22
<i>People v. Fidler</i> , 391 N.E.2d 210 (Ill. Ct. App. 1979).....	22
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , No. 20–0073, 2022 WL 4361793 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2022)	26, 28
<i>State v. Abu Youm</i> , 988 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2023)	47
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 719 P.2d 546 (Wash. 1986).....	28
<i>State v. Bridges</i> , 925 P.3d 357 (Haw. 1996).....	32
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016).....	36, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 46, 50
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 890 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 2017)	24

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 905 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2018)	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019)	44, 47
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000)	33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 679 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2004).....	20
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	47
<i>State v. Gomez Medina</i> , 7 N.W.3d 350 (Iowa 2024)	16
<i>State v. Gwinner</i> , 796 P.2d 728 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013).....	24
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015) 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 48	
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 940 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa 2020).....	27
<i>State v. Minter</i> , 561 A.2d 570 (N.J. 1989).....	28, 32
<i>State v. Mollica</i> , 554 A.2d 1315 (N.J. 1989)	21, 22, 24, 28, 31, 33, 34
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001)	26, 28
<i>State v. Novembrino</i> , 519 A.2d 820 (N.J. 1987)	33
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	16
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 895 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2017)	14, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34
<i>State v. Rincon</i> , 970 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2022)	47
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	7, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49
<i>State v. Stockman</i> , No. 20-1360, 2022 WL 109183 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2022)	25
<i>State v. Toone</i> , 823 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992)	22
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 262 P.3d 1006 (Haw. 2011)	32

Federal Statute

18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1)..... 9

State Statute

Iowa Code § 907.650

Other Authorities

Barry Latzer, *The New Judicial Federalism and Criminal Justice: Two Problems and a Response*, 22 RUTGERS L.J. 863 (1991)..... 32

Wayne LaFare, *Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment*, § 1.5(c) (6th ed. 2020) 32
